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RESOLUTION

TRESPESES,

In its Decision dated 22 April 2022\ this Court rendered judgment in
these cases as follows:

1. In SB-17-CRM-0738. finding accused JOHNMARK C.
BILLANES and ROMEO C. BILLANES, JR. GUILTY of violating
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Section 3(e) of Republic Act No. 3019. Accordingly, they are each
sentenced to imprisonment for a minimum period of six (6) years and
one (1) month and a maximum period of eight (8) years, as well as
perpetual disqualification from public office; and

2. In SB-17-CRM-0739. finding accused JOHNMARK C.
BILLANES GUILTY of violating Article 220 of the Revised Penal Code
and imposing upon him the penalty of fine amounting to one-half of the total
of the sum misapplied or the amount of Five Hundred Thousand Pesos
(P500,000.00) only, with subsidiary imprisonment in case of insolvency.

SO ORDERED.

Now submitted for the Court's resolution are the motions for

reconsideration of the said Decision respectively filed by accused Johnmark
Billanes (Johnmark) and Romeo Billanes, Jr. (Romeo), as well as the
comment/opposition thereto by the prosecution.

A. Accused Johnmark Billanes's Motion for Reconsideration

In his "Most Respectful Motion for Reconsideration (Re: Decision
dated 22 April 2022)" dated 6 May 2022,^ accused Johnmark claims that the
Court committed reversible error in convicting him for violation of Section
3(e) of Republic Act No. 3019 (R.A. No. 3019) because he did not exhibit
manifest partiality in the purchase of Romeo's lot.

He argues that the Court's finding that Johnmark earmarked Romeo's
lot for purchase^ before anyone filed a Formal Offer to Sell and Affidavit of
Availability of Real Property (FOSAARP)"* and before Johnmark requested
for its appraisal by the Provincial Appraisal Committee (PAC)^ is based on
mere speculation and is contrary to the evidence on record.

Accused Johnmark asserts that he had no participation in the
formulation of Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 0231-2012, the third
"Whereas" clause of which declared that the lot for the rice processing center
had already been "identified and negotiations for the purchase thereof had
been completed" at the time of its passage on 3 October 2012. He points out
that the passing of the Sangguniang Bayan Resolution is a legislative function,
as stated in Chapter III, Section 48 of the Local Government Code. Citing
Section 446 thereof, Johnmark asserts that he, as municipal mayor, is not part
of the Sangguniang Bayan. He adds that the contents of the cited resolution

2 Record, Vol. 4, pp. 128-142.
^ The Deed of Sale executed between accused Romeo and accused Johnmark on behalf of the LGU was dated
20 November 2012.

As discussed in the assailed Decision, accused Romeo's FOSAARP was dated 23 October 2012, while the
FOSAARPs of Aludo, Butcon and Marte were dated 9 November 2012.
^ Johnmark's letter to PAC referring Romeo's lot for appraisal was dated 24 October 2012.
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cannot legally and adversely affect him, and is mere conjecture. As held in
People V. Sujetado,^ "conclusions based entirely on conjecture and
speculations cannot serve as a basis for conviction and will warrant the
reversal of the finding of guilt by the trial court."

Johnmark also argues that the Court erred in putting the blame on him
for all the alleged irregularities which attended the lot purchase. He noted that
in the assailed Decision, the Court found that: the Municipal Planning and
Development Office (MPDO) did not forward the other FOSAARPs to the
Mayor's Office; that Romeo's FOSAARP had no indication that it was
received by the Mayor's Office; and that the purchase of Romeo's lot appears
to have preceded even the execution of Romeo's FOSAARP and Johnmark's
referral thereof to the PAC for appraisal. Thereafter, the Court concluded that
"the various evidence indicate that Romeo's lot had already been chosen for
purchase even before he submitted his FOSAARP. The PAC referral and
appraisal, as well as the submission of other FOSAARPs were evidently
accomplished belatedly to cover this up."

Johnmark avers that the Court's correlation between the alleged
irregularities and Johnmark's liability is non-sequitur because the purported
irregularities were a result of the negligence or inadvertence of MPDO
personnel or other persons. He cites the testimony of Joel Elloso (Elloso), then
the Municipal Assessor, who stated that the MPDO was responsible for
receiving and evaluating the FOSAARPs and forwarding the same to the
Mayor's Office. Johnmark claims that Elloso's testimony is fully corroborated
by other defense witnesses, so it was error for the Court not to give it credence.

Johnmark also argues that the following cannot be blamed on him
because he has no participation in the preparation and execution of the
relevant documents: MPDO's failure to attach the cover letter to Romeo's

FOSAARP when it was forwarded to the Mayor's Office and to forward the
other FOSAARPs to the Mayor's Office, the alleged discrepancies in the
notarization of the FOSAARPs, and the PAC appraisal. Johnmark only
participated in the Deed of Absolute Sale which he signed and he merely
relied on the documents received from MPDO. Moreover, he claims that there
was no evidence that he instructed any of the municipal departments or
personnel or the Sangguniang Bayan to prioritize Romeo's FOSAARP.

He further names as error the Court's finding that he demonstrated
evident bad faith in signing the disbursement voucher (DV). He claims that
the DV shows that it had already been signed by MPDO Head Burdeos,
Municipal Accountant OIC Cabangon and Municipal Treasurer Manipon-
Lanuza prior to Johnmark's approval thereof. He reiterates that the non-
attachment of the Obligation Request (ObR) to the DV is inconsequential
because prosecution witness Boiser (Associate Graft Investigation Officer of

G.R.NO. 103967, 7 April 1993.
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